


To synthesize is to combine a number of things, into a coherent whole. The overall challenge was to 
develop an   Innovative Mobility Solutions to Health Care Services. The input we received from the 
four groups on August 25th and the subsequent facilitator review of the input, provides an excel-
lent foundation for moving forward with our charge of developing solutions to address patient 
challenges in accessing primary and preventive care. 

The failure to ensure that optimal, individual-level health is achievable for all can cause a com-
munity to experience an absence of health equity. Among people with disability (PWD), access to 
transportation is a major barrier to maintaining medical appointments and participating in health 
promoting behaviors. PWD are at a greater risk of experiencing health disparities than any other 
demographic group in the country. This design approach will begin to formulate a solution.

 
You and the constituencies you represent have lived the “What is” step of the process. On August 
25th we developed the “What if” portion of the process. At our next meeting we be examining the 
“What wows” that we have synthesized from our August 25th meeting.  At our next session we will 
review and move forward with ‘What works”. 
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INFORMATION | SCHEDULING 	
 
 
•	 Transportation Leader (Tsar)
•	 Call Center, 211
•	 Central Source/Convener For All Transportation Information
•	 APP For Real-Time Vehicle Information And Scheduling Rides 	  
 
	 —	 2-1-1 is established (http://http://www.211connectsalabama.org/)

	 —	 Carzac (http://www.carzac.com/http://www.carzac.com/)
		  –	 The agreement is to pay .20 per mile with the driver keeping .18 per mile. It has some 		
			   bugs but is very promising.

 
SHARED RIDES | VOLUNTEER 
TRANSPORTATION	
 
 
 
•	 Volunteer Drivers
•	 Incentives To Bring In And Keep Volunteers (Coupons, Student Loan Discounts)
•	 Time Banking - To Barter Different Types Of Volunteer Hours
•	 Village Model |Neighborhood Model
•	 Rideshare Programs| Carzac 
•	 Business/Medical/Other Shuttles Or Transportation They Help Fund
•	 Jitneys And Feeder Services 	  
 
	 —	 Commute Smart has a rideshare program in addition to the Vanpool Program.  
		  (https://commutesmart.org)
	 —	 Carzac  could tie into this program.
	 —	 CraigsList options look sketchy (https://bham.craigslist.org)
	 —	 UBER is moving forward, it doesn’t come with any guarantee of universal design vehicles. It 		
		  does open the market. 

 
DRIVERLESS SHUTTLES | VEHICLES	
 
 
•	 Cooperative
•	 Zipcar or Uber model
	  
	 —	 Uber is moving forward in Birmingham. This may help lower the threshold for providers en		
		  tering the market. 
		  (http://www.al.com/news/birmingham/index.ssf/2015/11/birmingham_officials_uber_coll.html )

http://http://www.211connectsalabama.org/
http://www.carzac.com/http://www.carzac.com/
https://commutesmart.org
https://bham.craigslist.org
http://www.al.com/news/birmingham/index.ssf/2015/11/birmingham_officials_uber_coll.html


INFRASTRUCTURE |LAND USE	
 
 
•	 Accessibility Of Vehicles, Buses And Bus Stops
•	 Unused Paratransit Seats Available To The Public
•	 Extended Transit Hours
•	 Land Use - Better Walking Infrastructure, Locating Businesses And Other Institutions Near 		
	 Transit Or Other Transportation Hubs
•	 BRT
•	 Universal Design
	  
	 The Long Term and very promising connection is the recent announcement of $20 million for 
BRT along a corridor that runs from roughly the CrossPlex to Parkway East and through downtown. 
This has the possibility of bringing everything together. This should not become a transportation 
only project. This is economic development, reimagined living conditions, reclaimed property, and 
new greenspace. It will require cooperation across multiple federal agencies and could be the labo-
ratory for the nation. 

	

THEMES THROUGHOUT ALL OF THE IDEAS	
 
 
•	 Transportation Equity for People With Disabilities
•	 Easy |Accessible |Convenient
•	 Sector Coordination - Business, Medical, Land Use Transportation.
•	 Expansion of Transportation Options for All
	
 



Facilitators
Cheryl Morgan, FAIA
Emerita Professor of Architecture in the School of Architecture, 
Planning and Landscape Architecture 
Auburn University
morgace@auburn.edu 
205-999-4016

Steve Ostaseski
President 
ThePlanningWorkGroup 
sostaseski@outlook.com 
205-937-0146

Yochai Eisenberg, MUPP
Consultant
University of Illinois at Chicago
yeisen2@UIC.EDU 
312-413-9410

Funding Agency
National Center for Mobility Management at CTAA (NCMM)
Sheryl Gross-Glaser
Assistant Director, CTAA
grossglaser@ctaa.org 
202-386-1669 

Organizations/Participants
AARP Alabama
Candi Williams
Interim State Director
CCWilliams@aarp.org 
205-657-4381

Dee Caudel  
Livable Communities Team Lead
Caudelde@gmail.com 

Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program (ADAP)
Nancy Anderson, J.D.
Associate Director
nanderso@adap.ua.edu 
205-348-4928 



Alabama Institute for Deaf and Blind – Birmingham Regional Center (AIDB)
Cindy Jones 
Case Manager, For the Blind
jones.cindy@aidb.state.al.us 
205-328-3989

Jessica Edmiston
Birmingham Regional Center Director
Edmiston.jessica@aidb.state.al.us 
205-328-3989

Birmingham Jefferson County Transit Authority (BJCTA)
Henry Ikwut-Ukwa
Department of Planning & Development
Birmingham Jefferson County Transit Authority
hukwa@bjcta.org
205-521-0165

Brookwood Medical Center	
Stephen D. Preston
Regional  – External Affairs
Tenet Healthcare
Southern Region
Stephen1.Preston@tenethealth.com 
205-986-0993 

Children’s of Alabama	
John Stone, MBA
Manager, Community Action 
john.stone@childrensal.org 
 (205) 638-6769

ClasTran
Shari Spencer, MBA
Marketing Manager	
Sspencer@clastran.com                 
205-965-1810

Community Foundation of Greater Birmingham
Christopher Nanni
President  & CEO
cnanni@cfbham.org 
205-327-3801

Disability Rights and Resources
Judy Roy
judy.roy@drradvocates.org 
205-815-6142 

 



Kid One Transport	
Matt Holdbrooks 
President
mholdbrooks@kidone.org 
205-978-1001

Jennifer Ellison
Director of Development
jellison@kidone.org 
205-978-1000

Lakeshore Foundation
Jeff Underwood
President
jeffu@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7415

Amy Rauworth
Director of Policy & Public Affairs
amyr@lakeshore.org
205-313-7487
 
Jen Remick
Communications & Membership Director
jenr@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7417

Regional Planning Commission of Greater Birmingham
Laurel Land
Senior Planner
lland@rpcgb.org 
205-264-8473 

REV Birmingham
Ben Wieseman
Director of Catalytic Development
ben@revbirmingham.org 
205-623-0628

UAB School of Health Professions
James H. Rimmer, Ph.D.
Lakeshore Foundation Endowed Chair in 
Health Promotion and Rehabilitation Sciences
jrimmer@uab.edu
205-975-9010

UAB School of Public Health
Max Michael, MD
Dean of the UAB School of Public Health
Professor, Department of Health Care Organization and Policy



maxm@uab.edu 
205-975-7742

United Cerebral Palsy of Greater Birmingham	  
Gary Edwards
Chief Executive Officer 
gedwards@ucpbham.com 
205-944-3903

United Way of Central Alabama 
Kadie Peters
Vice President of Community Impact in Health 
kpeters@uwca.org 
205-458-2168

Nick Sims 
Asst. Vice President, Healthy Communities
nsims@uwca.org 
205-458-2166

Courtney Newton
Asst. Vice President of Access & Community Outreach
cnewton@uwca.org  
205-266-1134

VIVA Health, Inc.
Anna Velasco
Executive Director of Medicaid
avelasco@uabmc.edu 
205-558-7641 

Josh Carpenter
RCO Engagement Liaison
joshcarpenter@uabmc.edu 

Lakeshore Foundation Support Staff 

Allison Hoit Tubbs, MS, ACSM EP-C
Senior Information Specialist
National Center on Health, Physical Activity & Disability
allisonh@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7447

Bob Lujano, MS
Information Specialist
National Center on Health, Physical Activity and Disability
bobl@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7431



Kelly Bonner
Information Specialist 
National Center on Health, Physical Activity and Disability
kellyb@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7450

Luke Hanson, MPH
Senior Information Specialist
National Center on Health, Physical Activity and Disability
lukeh@lakeshore.org 
205-313-7420

Stephen Tubbs: Graphic Illustrator, Orlando Thompson: Lead Videographer, Ingrid Pfau: Videogra-
pher

Media Recap
 
Instagram (@NCHPAD): Watch short interviews with participants
 
YouTube (/NCPAD): Watch the event overview and graphic recording videos
 
Facebook (/NCHPAD): View a photo album from the event

https://www.instagram.com/nchpad/
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLwMObYmlSHaMMW8A0B5DVq9X-76CH66-p
https://www.facebook.com/media/set/?set=a.10154066332434316.1073741839.188202239315&type=3



